User’s Guide
TPS65581 Buck Converter Evaluation Module User's
Guide
ABSTRACT
This user's guide contains information for the TPS65581 as well as support documentation for the
TPS65581EVM-575 evaluation module. Included are the performance specifications, board layouts, schematic,
and the bill of materials of the TPS65581EVM-575.
Table of Contents

VIN = 4.5 - 18 V VO CH1 = 3.3 V, 1.5 A
VO CH2 = 1.2 V, 2.0 A
VO CH3 = 1.5 V, 1.5 A
Figure 6-1. TPS65581EVM-575 Schematic Diagram
Schematic, Bill of Materials, and Reference www.ti.com
14 TPS65581 Buck Converter Evaluation Module User's Guide SLVU953A – OCTOBER 2013 – REVISED MAY 2021
Submit Document Feedback
Copyright © 2022 Texas Instruments Incorporated
6.2 Bill of Materials
Table 6-1. Bill of Materials
Designator Quantity Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
PCB1 1 Printed Circuit Board PWR575 Any
C3, C4 2 10 µF CAP, CERM, 10uF, 25V, +/-10%, X5R, 1210 1210 GRM32DR61E106KA12L MuRata
C5, C7, C13, C19 4 0.1 µF CAP, CERM, 0.1uF, 25V, +/-10%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM188R61E104KA01D MuRata
C6 1 1 µF CAP, CERM, 1uF, 10V, +/-10%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM185R61A105KE36D MuRata
C8, C9, C14, C15, C20, C21 6 22 µF CAP, CERM, 22uF, 10V, +/-10%, X5R, 1206 1206 GRM31CR61A226KE19L MuRata
C18 1 680 pF CAP, CERM, 680pF, 50V, +/-10%, X7R, 0603 0603 GRM188R71H681KA01D MuRata
C24 1 330 pF CAP, CERM, 330pF, 50V, +/-10%, X7R, 0603 0603 GRM188R71H331KA01D MuRata
J1, J2, J3, J4 4 Terminal Block, 6A, 3.5mm Pitch, 2-Pos, TH 7.0x8.2x6.5mm ED555/2DS On-Shore Technology, Inc.
JP1, JP2, JP3 3 1x3 Header, TH, 100mil, 1x3, Gold plated, 230 mil above insulator PBC03SAAN PBC03SAAN Sullins Connector Solutions
L1 1 3.3 µH Inductor, Power Line, Magnetic Shielded, ±30% 6.9x7.2 mm CLF7045T-3R3N TDK
L2, L3 2 2.2 µH Inductor, Power Line, Magnetic Shielded, ±30% 6.9x7.2 mm CLF7045T-2R2N TDK
R1, R2, R3 3 10.0k RES, 10.0k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW060310K0FKEA Vishay-Dale
R4, R5, R7, R8, R11, R12,
R15, R16
8 0 RES, 0 ohm, 5%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW06030000Z0EA Vishay-Dale
R6 1 100k RES, 100k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW0603100KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R9 1 7.32k RES, 7.32k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW06037K32FKEA Vishay-Dale
R10, R14, R18 3 2.21k RES, 2.21k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW06032K21FKEA Vishay-Dale
R13 1 1.27k RES, 1.27k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW06031K27FKEA Vishay-Dale
R17 1 2.10k RES, 2.10k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW06032K10FKEA Vishay-Dale
SH-JP1, SH-JP2, SH-JP3 3 1x2 Shunt, 100mil, Gold plated, Black Shunt 969102-0000-DA 3M
TP1, TP11, TP15, TP19 4 Red Test Point, Miniature, Red, TH Red Miniature Testpoint 5000 Keystone
TP2, TP7, TP8, TP12, TP16,
TP20